All amounts in the Consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise stated, are shown in USD, rounded to the
nearest million with the consequence that the rounded amounts may not add to the rounded total in all cases.

Zurich Financial Services GroupAnnual Report 2011Financial information164

Consolidated financial statements continued

The table below summarizes the principal exchange rates that have been used for translation purposes. Net gains/(losses)
on foreign currency transactions included in the consolidated income statements were USD 112 million and USD 134 million
for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Foreign currency exchange forward and swap gains/
(losses) included in these amounts were USD 130 million and USD (141) million for the years ended December 31, 2011
and 2010, respectively.

 Balance sheets

Income statements

and cash flows

 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 2011 2010

Euro 1.2969 1.3391 1.3927 1.3272
Swiss franc 1.0666 1.0707 1.1326 0.9617
British pound 1.5533 1.5596 1.6039 1.5459

Table 1

USD per foreign currency unitPrincipal
exchange rates

Zurich Financial Services Group Annual Report 2011 165

Fin
an

cial info
rm

atio
n

Consolidated financial statements

 As reported Restatement As restated

Revenues
Gross written premiums 47,559 – 47,559
Policy fees 2,406 – 2,406
Gross written premiums and policy fees 49,965 – 49,965
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (5,683) – (5,683)
Net written premiums and policy fees 44,282 – 44,282
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums 1,227 7 1,234
Net earned premiums and policy fees 45,509 7 45,516
Farmers management fees and other related revenues 2,778 – 2,778
Net investment result on Group investments 7,990 – 7,990

Net investment income on Group investments 7,092 – 7,092
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments 898 – 898

Net investment result on unit-linked investments 10,093 – 10,093
Net gain/(loss) on divestments of businesses 38 – 38
Other income 1,442 – 1,442
Total revenues 67,850 7 67,857
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 38,591 – 38,591
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (4,106) – (4,106)
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 34,484 – 34,484
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsurance 10,801 – 10,801
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 8,636 13 8,649
Administrative and other operating expense 7,976 – 7,976
Interest expense on debt 556 – 556
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 529 – 529
Total benefits, losses and expenses 62,982 13 62,995
Net income before income taxes 4,868 (6) 4,862
Income tax expense (1,355) – (1,355)

attributable to policyholders (462) – (462)
attributable to shareholders (893) – (894)

Net income after taxes 3,513 (6) 3,507
attributable to non-controlling interests 79 – 79
attributable to shareholders 3,434 (6) 3,428

in USD

Basic earnings per share 23.63 (0.04) 23.59
Diluted earnings per share 23.44 (0.04) 23.40
in CHF

Basic earnings per share 24.57 (0.04) 24.53
Diluted earnings per share 24.38 (0.05) 24.33
	�

�

Table 1.2

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2010Restatement of the
consolidated income
statement

Zurich Financial Services GroupAnnual Report 2011Financial information166

Consolidated financial statements continued

 As reported Reclassifcations Restatement As revised

Investments
Total Group investments 195,898 – – 195,898

Cash and cash equivalents 8,558 – (376) 8,182
Equity securities 13,729 – – 13,729
Debt securities 140,254 – – 140,254
Real estate held for investment 8,274 – – 8,274
Mortgage loans 11,851 – – 11,851
Other loans 13,043 – 376 13,419
Investments in associates and joint ventures 188 – – 188

Investments for unit-linked contracts 107,947 – – 107,947
Total investments 303,845 – – 303,845
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 18,809 – 7 18,816
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,832 4 – 2,837
Deferred policy acquisition costs 16,326 – (45) 16,281
Deferred origination costs 866 – – 866
Accrued investment income 2,749 – – 2,749
Receivables and other assets 17,676 (4) – 17,671
Mortgage loans given as collateral 743 – – 743
Deferred tax assets 2,067 – – 2,067
Property and equipment 1,689 – – 1,689
Goodwill 2,104 – – 2,104
Other intangible assets 5,954 – – 5,954
Total assets 375,661 – (38) 375,623

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 518 – – 518
Liabilities for investment contracts 50,667 – – 50,667
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,362 – – 1,362
Deferred front-end fees 5,626 – – 5,626
Reserves for insurance contracts 242,646 – 72 242,719
Obligations to repurchase securities 3,330 – – 3,330
Accrued liabilities 3,011 – – 3,011
Other liabilities 18,396 – – 18,396
Collateralized loans 743 – – 743
Deferred tax liabilities 4,585 – (31) 4,554
Senior debt 6,453 – – 6,453
Subordinated debt 5,004 – – 5,004
Total liabilities 342,340 – 42 342,382

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 31,984 – (79) 31,905
Non-controlling interests 1,337 – (1) 1,336
Total equity 33,321 – (80) 33,241
Total liabilities and equity 375,661 – (38) 375,623

Table 1.3

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2010Restatement and
reclassifications of
the consolidated
balance sheet

Zurich Financial Services Group Annual Report 2011 167

Fin
an

cial info
rm

atio
n

Consolidated financial statements

2. New accounting standards and amendments to published
accounting standards

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective or early adopted as of January 1, 2011 and relevant
for the Group’s operations
The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations of standards relevant to the Group have been
implemented for the financial year beginning January 1, 2011 with no material impact on the Group’s financial position